

Case No. C079670

COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

YORK CLAIMS SERVICE WAGE AND HOUR CASES

On Appeal from Superior Court of the State of California
Sacramento County Coordinated Case No. JCCP4560
Hon. Michael P. Kenny

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO AMICI CURIAE
BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE**

WORKMAN LAW FIRM, PC
Robin G. Workman (Bar #145810)
robin@workmanlawpc.com
177 Post Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 782-3660
Facsimile: (415) 788-1028

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Respondents Lonna Williams,
Roshon Green, and all others similarly situated*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Chambers Do Not Address The Approach Courts Must Take When Considering Application Of An Exemption	15
II. The Chambers Also Fails To Address The Fact That <i>York</i> Had The Burden Of Proving <i>All</i> Elements Of The Administrative Exemption	16
A. The Elements Of The Administrative Exemption.....	18
B. York Presented No Evidence That Class Members Spent More Than 50% Of Their Time Performing Exempt Tasks ...	19
C. The Trial Court Did Not Apply An “Unduly Restrictive Interpretation” Of The Requirement That The Class Operate Only Under “General Supervision”	19
D. The Trial Court Also Did Not Apply An “Unduly Restrictive Interpretation” Of The Requirement That The Class “Customarily And Regularly Exercise Discretion And Independent Judgment”	27
E. Substantial Evidence Supports The Trial Court’s Finding That Class Members Did Not Perform Work Pertaining To York’s Management Policies and Business Operations	35
III. Plaintiffs’ Use Of A Survey To Prove Hours Worked Did Not Violate York’s Due Process Rights.....	40
A. Courts Approve The Use Of Statistical Methods Of Proof In Class Actions.....	40
B. Plaintiffs’ Survey Was Performed In Accordance With Accepted Scientific Standards	43
CONCLUSION	47
WORD COUNT VERIFICATION	48

PROOF OF SERVICE49

ADDENDUM OF STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS51

FLSA 2005-2552

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Aguiar v. Cintas Corp. No. 2,</u> 144 Cal. App. 4th 121 (2006)	41
<u>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.,</u> 328 U.S. 680 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Applera Corp. v. MJ Research, Inc.,</u> 389 F. Supp. 2d 344 (D. Conn. 2005).....	45
<u>Augustus v. ABM Security Services, Inc.,</u> 2016 Cal. LEXIS 9627 (filed Dec. 22, 2016)	16
<u>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exchange,</u> 115 Cal. App. 4th 715 (2004)	11, 35, 40, 41
<u>Blanchar v. Std. Ins. Co.,</u> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88982 (S.D. Ind. June 27, 2012).....	24
<u>Bothell v. Phase Metrics, Inc.,</u> 299 F.3d 1120, 1125 (9th Cir. 2002)	39
<u>Brock v. Claridge Hotel & Casino,</u> 846 F.2d 180 (3d Cir. 1988)	25
<u>Calderon v. GEICO,</u> 809 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2015)	39
<u>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,</u> 587 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2009)	39
<u>Donovan v. Burger King Corp.,</u> 675 F.2d 516 (2nd Cir. 1982)	33, 34
<u>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.,</u> 996 P.2d 582 (Wash. 2000)	24, 25
<u>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,</u> 59 Cal. 4th 1 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

<u>Eicher v. Advanced Business Integrators, Inc.,</u> 151 Cal. App. 4th 1363 (2007)	38
<u>In re Enterprise Rental Car Co.,</u> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136252 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2012).....	39
<u>In re Farmers Ins. Exch.,</u> 481 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007)	10, 23
<u>Ghazaryan v. Diva Limousine, Ltd.,</u> 169 Cal. App. 4th 1524 (2008)	41
<u>Harris v. Superior Court,</u> 53 Cal. 4th 170 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hernandez v. Mendoza,</u> 199 Cal. App. 3d 721 (1988)	41
<u>Heyen v. Safeway,</u> 216 Cal. App. 4th 795 (2013)	16
<u>Hogan v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 361 F.3d 621 (11th Cir. 2004)	24
<u>Jiminez v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014)	9, 36
<u>Lampshire v. Procter & Gamble Co.,</u> 94 F.R.D. 58 (N.D. Ga. 1982).....	46
<u>Maddox v. Continental Cas. Co.,</u> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151085 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2011)	25
<u>Marlo v. United Parcel Service, Inc.,</u> 639 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2011)	33
<u>Medlock v. Taco Bell Corp.,</u> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118642 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	46
<u>Mendiola, Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court,</u> 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012)	16, 41
<u>Mendiola v. CPS Security Solutions, Inc.,</u> 60 Cal. 4th 833 (2015)	15

<u>Nordquist v. McGraw-Hill Broadcasting Co.,</u> 32 Cal. App. 4th 555 (1995)	16, 17, 23, 26
<u>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.,</u> 20 Cal. 4th 785 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Robinson-Smith v. GEICO,</u> 590 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	25
<u>Roe-Midgett v. CC Services, Inc.,</u> 512 F.2d 865 (7th Cir. 2008)	32, 38
<u>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court,</u> 34 Cal. 4th 319 (2004)	15, 40
<u>State of Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,</u> 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 133533 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 11, 2009)	45, 46
<u>Tsyn v. Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC,</u> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18587 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2016)	26, 34
<u>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. PEG Bouaphakeo, et al.,</u> 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	13, 42, 43, 46
<u>In re United Parcel Service Wage and Hour Cases,</u> 190 Cal. App. 1001 (2010)	25, 26
<u>Whitesides v. U-Haul Co. of Alaska,</u> 16 P.3d 729 (Alaska 2001)	24

Statutes

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 11040 (1)(A)(2)(f)	8, 19
FLSA	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 541.207(a)32

DOL Op. Ltr., FLSA2005-25 10, 23, 37

The Federal Judicial Center’s Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence at pp.
363-367, n. 19-3143

Manual For Complex Litigation, 4th Ed. § 23.1, p. 613-614 (2014)43
